

County of Santa Cruz

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

701 OCEAN STREET, ROOM 410, SANTA CRUZ, CA 95060 (831) 454-2160 FAX (831) 454-2385 TDD (831) 454-2123

JOHN A. FANTHAM DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

AGENDA: MARCH 7, 2000 February 24, 2000

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: KINGS CREEK ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT

STATE BRIDGE NO. 36C-0066

Members of the Board:

On December 16, 1997, Public Works entered into a contract with J. Muller International to develop plans and specifications for the design of a new bridge on Kings Creek Road at PM 1.90. The project was subsequently placed on hold until the necessary state and federal environmental assessments could be completed. During that time the 1998 El Niho storm then impacted the County, which further delayed this project.

At this point, we are again ready to proceed with the design and construction of this project. However, because the contract with J. Muller International was entered into on December 16, 1997, they are requesting an increase to the original contract in the amount of \$7,018. The increase from \$81,919 to \$88,937 will reflect rising project, design costs over the past two years.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the attached amendment to agreement with J. Muller International to increase the amount of their design services contract by \$7,018 and extend the term of the contract to June 30, 2001.

Yours truly,

JOHN A. FANTHAM Director of Public Works

Director

JES:mg
Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works

J. Muller International

KM

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

TO:	Board of Supervisors	FROM: PUBLIC WORKS (Dept.)
	County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	(Signature) 2.24-70 (Date)
The	Board of Supervisors is hereby requ	ested to approve the attached agreement and authorize the execution of the same.
	J. MULLER INTERNAT	COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ (Agency) IONAL nue #255, Sacramento, CA 95825 (Name & Address)
2.	Theagreementwillprovide engineerReplacement_Proj	ing_services_for_the_ <u>Kings_Creek_Road_Bridge</u> ect_
3. ·	The agreement is needed. becau	se the work can be handled most expeditiously by contract.
4.	Period of the agreement is from — increase	Board Approval t June 30, 2000
5.	Anticipated KYSK is \$ _7,018.00) (Fixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to exceed)
6.	Remarks: <u>Contract \$88,9</u>	37.00; 6% Overhead \$5,336.22; Total \$94,273.22
7.		21100 ! 40210 ! 3590 (Index#) 3590 (Subobject
Ap		priations are insufficient, attach completed form aud-74 maye been encumbered. Contract No. C091566 will be encumbered. Contract No. C091566 GARY .A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Confler B Y Konuld J. Liller
Pro	oposal reviewed and approved. It is Director of Public Work	recommended that the Board of Supervisors approve the agreement and altho rize the SS to execute the same on behalf of the Department of
	Public Works emarks:	(Agency). County Administrative Officer
_		(Analyst) By Date 100
Αg	greement approved as to form. Date JES:bbs	
Dis	stribution: Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controller - Blue County Counsel - Green * Co. Admin. Officer - Canary Auditor-Controller - Pink Originating Dept Goldenrod *To Orig. Dept. if rejected.	State of California) County of Santa Cruz) ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, Stale of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered in the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer 19

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT

0489

The parties hereto agree to amend Contract Number 71566 dated December 16, 1997, by and between the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ and J. MULLER INTERNATIONAL for engineering services for the Rings Creek Road Bridge Replacement Project, State Bridge No. 36C-0066 by increasing the amount of the contract to \$88,937 and changing the term of the contract to June 3 0, 200 1.

All other provisions of said contract shall remain the same.

DATED:	CONTRACTOR: J. MULLER INTERNATIONAL
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ	$\Omega \cdot \pi = 1$
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS	B Y: Cry C. Dh
	ADDRESS:
	655 University Avenue, Suite 255
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS	Sacramento, CA 95825

TELEPHONE: (9 16) 929-4 143

FAX: 916-929-2742

E-MAIL: cdrake@jmuller.eom

Approved as to form:

Chief Assistant County Counsel

DISTRIBUTION:

Auditor-Controller

Public Works Contractor

JES:mg